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CITY OF BRIDGEPORT 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

REGULAR MEETING 
NOVEMBER 10, 2015 

 
 
 

ATTENDANCE:   Linda Grace, Chair; Kelly Perez; John J. Carolan; Robin Shepard; 
    Maria Alves 
 
STAFF:   Dennis Buckley, Zoning Administrator; Paul Boucher, Zoning  
    Department; Atty. Ed Schmidt, Associate City Attorney; Diego  
    Guevara, Design Review Coordinator 
 
 

 
CALL TO ORDER 

The Chair called the meeting to order at 6:10 PM. A quorum was present.  
 
 
Atty. Chris Russo came forward and stated that Atty. Raymond Rizio, who had intended to be 
present, had a family emergency, leading Atty. Russo to request a deferral on the following 
items:  
 
D-1 (#3)- 645 Pine St. – Petition of 645 Pine Street, LLC – Appealing of Sec. 14-10 of the 
Zoning Regulations of the City of Bridgeport and Sec. 8-7 of the CT General Statutes, 
whereby is alleged that the Zoning Enforcement Officer erred in his issuance of an Order 
to Comply regarding the erection of an on-premises roof sign without a special permit for 
the building housing the advertized use in an I-L zone.  
 
C-1 (#4)- 168 Union Ave. & 119 Carroll Ave. – Petition of 119 Carroll Avenue, LLC – 
Seeking to change a nonconforming manufacturing facility to a warehouse use for 
furniture and household goods of Sec. 4-12-3c, as well as outdoor trailer storage and also 
seeking to waive the landscaping and site coverage requirements of Sec. 5-1-3 in an R-C 
zone and coastal area.  
 
#7- 113-117 Washington Terrace – Petition of Continuum of Care, Inc – Seeking a use 
variance of Sec. 5-1-2, and also seeking variances of three (3) of the required six (6) off-
street parking spaces of Sec.11-1-2; the minimum parking setback and perimeter 
landscaping requirements of Sec. 11-1-13, and also the prohibition of stacked parking of 
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Sec. 11-1-7 to permit the conversion of the illegal 3-family dwelling into a short term 
transitional group home in an R-B zone.  
 
He further requested the following item be withdrawn:  
 
#6- 3389, 3399 & 3425 Fairfield Ave. – Petition of 3425 Fairfield Ave, LLC – Seeking a 
variance of Sec. 11-1-2 to waive two (2) additional off-street parking spaces (for a total of 
nine (9) of the required 27) for the small craft brewery use in an OR zone and coastal area.  
 

 

 
NEW ITEMS  

#1 48 Fifth St. – Petition of Loida and Kenneth Gant – Seeking variances of the 2,700 sq. ft. 
of property per residential unit; 8’ of the 10’ side setback requirement and 7’ of the 20’ 
rear setback requirement of Sec. 5-1-3, and also seeking a variance of all three (3) required 
on-site parking spaces of Sec. 11-1-2 and a variance of the maximum projection allowed of 
Sec. 4-3-2a(i) to permit the conversion of a single-family dwelling into a two-family 
dwelling on a nonconforming lot in an R-C zone.  
 
Joseph Pitola came forward to speak on the item. He stated that he currently has a family 
member residing at the property, who constructed an addition prior to being informed he needed 
to seek a waiver for setbacks. The hope is to expand the preexisting units to include living and 
family rooms and turn the single family into a two family residence. Mr. Pitola stated that 
historically nearly every lot had become non-conforming, and that there is not room for 
expansion of property due to these restrictions. Mr. Pitola directed the commissioners’ attention 
to the mailings, where there were a number of multi-family homes on pieces of land ranging in 
size from .5 to .11 acres. He stated that the expansion of this unit would still be in keeping with 
the character of the neighborhood, and in regards to parking, one space in the front would be 
improbably due to space, but could be done if absolutely necessary. Mr. Pitola further stated that 
the adjacent, vacant multi-family property could allow for parking, as well as there being ample 
room for street parking. He stated that the neighborhood was never configured for parking on site 
due to the size of the lots. As an aside, he noted that while some of the structure has been 
constructed, the tenant stopped immediately upon learning they needed board approval, then 
hiring a surveyor.  
 
The Chair asked about the size of the addition, and Mr. Pitola stated that the addition is all on the 
back of the house and encompasses all three floors. He stated that there is 21 feet of yard, and 
that the deck and steps are encroaching part of the structure. The first floor of the addition will 
feature a living and family room, as will the second floor. the third floor with have more 
bedrooms.  
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Commissioner Perez asked about his plans for parking on Fifth Street, as there is not a great deal 
of room. Mr. Pitola stated that there is a vacant lot beside them, and that he is offering one be put 
in the front, though they do not have room for the additional 2. He stated that, due to the time the 
homes were constructed, there is no way to accommodate the required parking other than with 
street parking. Commissioner Perez asked about the number of bedrooms, and he stated there 
would be six.  
 
The Chair expressed her concern with the sheer number of people in the residence, and the 
potential for at least six individuals of driving age.  
 
Commissioner Perez expressed her concern that the addition will make the lot more non-
conforming than it already is, and that the addition will encroach on the surrounding properties. 
Mr. Pitola objected to the word intrude, as the property is fenced.  
 
Commissioner Alves asked how much of the addition has already been constructed, and Mr. 
Pitola stated that he cannot speak to that, as he hasn’t personally seen it.  
 
The Chair asked if there was anyone who wished to speak in favor of the application. No one 
came forward. She then asked if there was anyone who wished to speak in opposition. Hearing 
none, she closed the hearing on 48 Fifth Street.  
 
 
#2 1661-1673 Main St. – Petition of Friends of Liberation Programs, Inc. – Seeking 
variances of the maximum site coverage and minimum landscaping requirements of Sec. 6-
1-3; the building siting and window requirements of Sec. 6-1-4 and waive six (6) of the 
required off-street parking spaces to permit the establishment of a primary medical care 
facility and a counseling and clinic facility in the existing commercial building an OR zone.  
 
Atty. Charles Willinger came forward to represent the item and the Friends of Liberation 
Programs, as well as Optimus Health Care Incorporated. He stated that both entities are non-
profits and are ready to purchase the lot. He submitted the appropriate mailings. He stated that 
Optimus plans to operate a primary medical care facility on site, and Friends of Liberation plans 
to run a methadone counseling and care site. He stated that both uses are permitted in an O-R 
Zone.  
 
Atty. Willinger opened by calling attention to the questionable state of medical treatment and 
accessibility in the United States. He stated that in minority populations, it is 3 times as likely for 
individuals to have diabetes, 2 times as likely to die from a stroke, the life expectancy is 15-20 
years earlier than Caucasian or Asian individuals, and that the infant mortality rate is 2 times that 
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of other populations. He stated that Optimus as an organization has and plans to continue 
addressing the needs of disadvantaged communities and lower income individuals by providing 
healthcare services. He stated that they receive federal grants based on income, and that no one is 
turned away from the center, with treatment costs ranging from $0 to standard rates. He stated 
that they will offer pediatrics, internal medicine, family practice and OB-GYN specialities. The 
organization is a federally licensed non-profit and have been operating in Bridgeport since 1976, 
with 8 of their 16 current facilities in grammar and high schools. Atty. Willinger stated that they 
are licensed by the CT Department of Health and are recertified in compliance with CT State 
standards every year. He stated that 8 years ago they entered into an agreement with Mt. Aery 
Baptist Church wherein the pastor donated a portion of the parking lot for two trailers to be 
parked and operated out of to provide services. Atty. Willinger displayed a photo of these 
trailers. He stated that they serve 3,000 residents per year, despite the declining quality of these 
facilities, and that they are open 5 days per week. He stated at the new site they intend to create a 
2 unit condo, with the first unit owned by Optimus. Atty. Willinger stated that the two 
organizations intend to coexist and complement one another’s treatments. For Unit 1 (Optimus), 
there would be more and larger examination rooms, a more inviting waiting room, offices for 
doctors, nurses and social workers, and a lab. Atty. Willinger stated that Optimus’ joint venture 
with Liberation is the result of a federal mandate for more community centers to co-locate with 
these medical centers, and that there is the added benefit of more federal grants for the facilities.  
 
Atty. Willinger then turned his attention to the Friends of Liberation. He stated that the center 
will serve as a site to provide addiction counseling and a methadone facility. Atty. Willinger 
stated that the nonprofit was established in 1971 in Stamford, and that they opened the 
Bridgeport facility in the 90s. He stated that the current location is on Mill Hill and that they 
wish to move for the following reasons: 

1. Bridgeport Hospital is expanding and would like to utilize the space they currently 
occupy. 

2. They want to upgrade their facilities for their patients, as they offer more than simply 
methadone services. In addition, they offer family counseling, psychiatric counseling, 
education, and job training. 

 
Atty. Willinger stated that the organization is an accredited rehabilitation facility and is a 
licensed outpatient facility. He stated that they treat multiple type of substance addictions, and 
that methadone treatment is used for a variety of opiate addictions, which recently has become 
mostly painkillers. He cited an article from the NY Times (November 8, 2015) that noted an 
escalating mortality rate for middle aged white Americans connected to opiate painkiller 
overdoses. He stated that, according to the article, the rate of death has increased fourfold 
between 1999 and 2010, and that in 2013, opiates were found in 37% of all fatal overdoses. Atty. 
Willinger stated that this is due to a change in the medical profession where drug companies 
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have undue influence and opportunity to market to doctors. He stated, with this in mind, that 
Liberation has one of the most successful programs to address this kind of abuse, with 97% of 
their patients being Bridgeport residents. He stated that the new facility (Unit 2) will feature 
three group meeting rooms with tables, chairs and couches to encourage congregation.  
 
Atty. Willinger submitted the architectural renderings of the planned facility. He stated that there 
are 2 interior courtyards and a huge waiting room to ensure no outside loitering. He stated that 
this will curtail any patients congregating outside the facility, a frequent problem at other clinics. 
He stated that staff members will accompany individuals through the door and will be identified 
with uniforms. Atty. Willinger stated that the hours are 6 AM to 2 PM, Monday through Friday, 
and 6 AM to 11 AM on Saturdays. He further stated that the facility will be available for use by 
the Hollow community after hours for related events at no charge.  
 
Atty. Willinger stated that at the building currently, there is next to no landscaping, and that they 
intend to reduce the building size, add the two interior courtyards and increase the landscaping. 
He stated that the site will have 34 parking spaces. He stated that they are putting over $3 million 
into the space with the intention of it being well-appointed and welcoming. He stated that one 
additional benefit is that it will eliminate the site’s current use as a nightclub. He stated in 
relation to the parking that the site currently has 44 spots, but that they want to reduce it to add 
more landscaping, as most of their patients are within walking distance or have easy access to 
mass transportation.  
 
Atty. Willinger stated that while 15% landscaping is required, 4.3% currently exists and that they 
intend to more than double that amount to 11.9%. In terms of site coverage, he stated that 85% is 
permitted, while 95.7% currently exists. He state that they intend to reduce that amount to 88% 
with more green space. Atty. Willinger stated that the ground floor area, while required to have 
50% windows, will only have 12% due to medical and privacy issues.  
 
Atty. Willinger stated that the City Engineer has given the plans a clear bill of health. In terms of 
Mr. Guevara’s report, the application recommends approval, but that they have some issues with 
the recommendations. He stated that the reduction of spaces to 31 is more of a reduction than 
they’d like to undertake, as they want to err on the side of caution with their spaces. He stated 
that the recommended relocation of generator is something they cannot feasibly do due to costs. 
As an alternative, they would like to add a 6 ft. stockade fence around the generator. Atty. 
Willinger stated that they accept the recommendation, but not necessarily the suggested changes.  
 
Atty. Willinger stated that the hardship comes from applying existing regulations to an 
irregularly sized parcel of land and its building. He stated that this property was built a long time 
ago, and that the existing regulations are younger than the building itself. He stated that they are 
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making it more conforming, which falls under the Adolfson Rule, which states if you are making 
a property more conforming, you don’t have to show a technical legal hardship. Atty. Willinger 
stated that the proposed use is in harmony with the City’s Master Plan. He further stated that the 
new use will not have an adverse impact on the neighborhood, as the current Optimus location is 
already in proximity, the use is permitted, and it will provide a needed service.  
 
Atty. Willinger handed in four letters of support: 

1. Reverend Bennett, Chairman of the Board at Mount Aery.  
2. The Hollow NRZ, signed by members in support.  
3. Senator Ed Coombs. 
4. Charles Tisdale, Executive Director of ABCD Incorporated.  

 
Atty. Willinger stated that the construction will first be bid out to Bridgeport contractors, and 
that staff members at the clinic will be paid real salaries as opposed to hourly pay.  
 
The Chair asked what the front of the building looks like, and Atty. Willinger showed areas of 
landscaping to the commission. He stated that there is currently concrete walling, but did note no 
frontal landscaping. He called forth the plan’s architect. The architect stated that, as the building 
is 10 feet from the property line, landscaping is tricky. He stated that there will be a small area in 
the front with plantings, and that there will be quite a few windows left facing Main Street. He 
stated that the colors will be neutral, largely greens and browns rather than bright white.  
 
The Chair asked how many employees the site has, and Atty. Willinger stated there are about 20 
full-time employees, and that a number of them take public transportation. He stated that it is fair 
to say they will not encourage them to park there, and that Mt. Aery will allow them to have 
parking 700 feet away. The Chair asked if this agreement was in writing, and Atty. Willinger 
offered to make this a condition of approval.  
 
Ludwig Spinelli stated that Optimus will be open from 8 AM to 5 PM, with one hour for lunch 
between 1 PM and 2 PM. He stated that they may have one later evening hour, but that is yet to 
be determined. He stated that they are also open on Saturday mornings from 9 AM to 1 PM.  
 
The Chair asked if there was anyone present who wished to speak in favor of the application.  
 
Ahmed Ibrahim came forward and stated that while he was not originally planning to speak in 
support, he is familiar with Optimus as his organization has worked with them before. He stated 
he seen firsthand that they are a wonderful company that serves 100s of families.  
 
Reverend James Warden came forward and stated that it is a much needed use, as they need a 
place for treatment of addicted people in the area.  
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The Chair asked if there was anyone who wished to speak in opposition.  
 
City Councilman Jose Casco came forward and stated that he did not believe this to be the 
correct location for their services, particularly since there is a school within a mile. He stated that 
he is supporting the desires of his constituents, and that a methadone clinic will damage the area.  
 
Dion Taylor came forward and stated that he has lived in the Hollow for 12 years and raised his 
family there. He stated that he has seen the area decline over the years, and while he is not saying 
people don’t deserve these services, he doesn’t think this is the appropriate location for these 
services. He stated that there is a major difference in having to deal with unruly nightclub guests 
and people frequenting a methadone clinic. Mr. Taylor stated that the community has been 
working to improve the area by putting in a community center and improving the school, in the 
interest of their future, and that the clinic is not in the best interest of that future.  
 
Atty. Russo came forward on behalf of the property owner at 43 Madison Avenue (The Catholic 
Diocese). He stated that the lot is able to accommodate enough parking for a variety of uses, and 
that is is well under the maximum for coverage. He stated that he believed the applicant’s 
calculation of parking need is wrong, and that allowing them the variance will exacerbate the 
area’s pre-existing parking problem. He stated that patients coming by foot does not create a 
hardship, and that he has a petition from the neighbors in opposition to the application. Atty. 
Russo stated that he does not believe the use to be consistent with the O-R zone, as he believes 
this to be an institutional use. He stated that in regards to the case of Morello v. ZBA, three main 
questions would have to be considered: 
 

1. Does the use substantially affect congregants?  
2. Would it cause an unusual hardship? 
3. Will it be consistent with the City’s Master Plan?  

 
Atty. Russo stated that it would affect the congregants, and that the use is creating a further non-
conformity. He stated that there is no unusual hardship, as the lot is large enough to 
accommodate sufficient parking. He then stated that it does not follow the City’s Master Plan, as 
it takes another property off the tax rolls and turns what could be a vibrant commercial property 
into a methadone clinic. Atty. Russo respectfully asked that the application be denied.  
 
The Chair asked if Atty. Willinger would like to offer a rebuttal.  
 
In response to Mr. Taylor, Atty. Willinger stated that the facility would not be open in the 
evening, and that while he understood his concerns, they are not well-founded given the facility’s 
precautions.  
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In response to Atty. Russo, Atty. Willinger stated that he is surprised the Catholic Diocese is in 
objection to a use that would help people. He stated that there is no question that the lot is 
currently non-conforming, and that they are making it more conforming. He stated that the 
Adolfson Rule is still in play, as there is a hardship in any event. Atty. Willinger stated that they 
are amenable to making a lease with the neighboring Baptist Church a condition of approval in 
order to alleviate parking concerns. He further stated that by constructing this facility, they will 
make Main Street more attractive, and that in order for a use to qualify as institutional, it would 
have to have a meal and shelter aspect, which this location does not.  
 
In response to Jose Casco, Atty. Willinger stated that Mr. Casco was one of the few decedents in 
the NRZ’s decision, and that the larger portion of the area’s constituents supports this venture.  
 
The Chair inquired about their confidence with the parking numbers, and Atty. Willinger stated 
they are confident in the numbers.  
 
Commissioner Perez noted her concern due to the hours of operation coinciding with the time 
school lets out.  
 
Alan Mathis, Chief Executive Officer of the Friends of Liberation, came forward and stated that 
their organization is firmly about assisting people in need, and that they would never do anything 
to hurt the community. He stated that most treatments are done by noon, while the employees 
leave and they officially close at 2 PM. He stated that their organization staffs in the community.  
 
Commissioner Perez asked what they plan to do if someone loiters. Mr. Mathis stated that they 
have a good rapport with the people they treat, and that kindness and respect is met with the 
same.  
 
The Chair asked if there is ever overflow and if patients are permitted to schedule appointment 
times. Mr. Mathis stated that the facility is specifically designed to ensure there is no overflow, 
and that there is a staggered influx. The Chair asked what the average time people spend at the 
facility is, and Mr. Mathis stated that for just getting medication, the overall time is usually five 
minutes. He stated that counseling sessions usually run 30-45 minutes, while group sessions are 
50-60 minutes. The Chair asked how long people generally need their services, and Mr. Mathis 
stated that the narcotic addicted may need long-term treatment, while counseling for alcohol or 
cocaine addiction could resolve itself within a few months. He further stated that the treatment 
time varies per individual, substance and other factors.  
 
The Chair closed the hearing on 1661-1673 Main Street.  
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#3 1725 Barnum Ave. – Petition of Mary Avramopoulos, etal – Seeking a change of the type 
of liquor permit of Sec. 12-10c to permit the establishment of a café with a consumer bar 
and the issuance of a café liquor permit in the previously liquor licensed full service 
restaurant in an OR zone. Page 2 of 2  
 
Jose Morel came forward with his attorney to speak on the application. The attorney stated that 
they intend to utilize the space as space to a cafe, and that the best use of the unit is as a cafe and 
restaurant. He stated, in terms of food service, that they will supplement the menu within the 
cafe. He asked for any questions. 
 
The Chair asked if Mr. Morel owned a convenience store to the East of the location, and Mr. 
Morel answered in the affirmative, stating that the new location would be a cafe with a full 
kitchen. The Chair inquired about the size, and Mr. Morel stated that sitting down it can 
accommodate around 25 people. Mr. Morel stated that it would serve dinner and lunch, with the 
main focus being on lunch, and that the menu would remain the same through to dinner.  
 
Commissioner Perez asked if there would be entertainment, and Mr. Morel stated they would 
have 1 pool table and music, with some dancing and a DJ on the weekends. Commissioner Perez 
clarified that there was not a stage, and Mr. Morel stated that there is a tiny stage, as well as 
additional seating at the bar. Mr. Morel cited the site plan and pointed this out.  
 
The Chair questioned the proposed partition wall, and the attorney stated that this was to enable 
minors to go from area to area without entering the liquor serving area. The Chair asked about 
the adjoining unit access door, and he stated that it is accessible only from the basement, and that 
it will be nowhere near the kitchen. The Chair asked about live entertainment, and he stated that 
while he knows some people who sing Spanish music, it would likely only take place during the 
opening. Mr. Morel stated that he wants to make something nice where the whole family can 
come and enjoy the cafe. 
 
The Chair asked if there was anyone who wished to speak in favor of the application. No one 
came forward. She then asked if anyone wished to speak in opposition. Hearing none, she closed 
the application on 1725 Barnum Avenue.  
 
 
#4 921 Hancock Ave. – Petition of Kevin Johnson – Seeking a variance of the prohibition of 
enlarging a nonconforming accessory structure of Sec. 4-12-4a and also seeking a variance 
of the maximum height requirement of 15’ of an accessory structure of Sec. 5-1-3 to permit 
the construction of a 2nd floor addition and exterior stairway to the existing 2-car garage 
in an R-C zone.  
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Edgar Richardson, Architectural Designer, came forward and turned in the mailings.  
 
Mr. Buckley, upon examining the mailings, determined that they were mailed out 7 days before 
the application rather than the required 10. As it is state statute, the commissioners had no 
purview to waive this requirement. The Chair stated that they could request a deferral, and Mr. 
Richardson did so.  
 
 
#5 261 River St. – Petition of Bridgeport Islamic Community Center, Incorporated – 
Seeking a use variance of Sec. 7-1-2, and also seeking variances of the minimum 
landscaping and maximum site coverage of Sec. 7-1-3; the interior landscaping; the 
perimeter landscaping and minimum parking setbacks required of Sec. 11-1-13 and 
seeking to waive 76 of the required 108 parking spaces of Sec. 11-1-2 to permit the 
establishment of a religious institution and community center in an I-L zone.  
 
Atty. Willinger came forward and stated that he is representing the Bridgeport Islamic 
Community Center Incorporated. He stated that they are under contract to purchase the property 
on River Street, but that they are currently located at 525 Clinton Avenue. He stated that they 
received approval of a variance in May of 2006 and August of 2006 for their current location’s 
parking. He stated that there has never been a zoning issue following this, and that their 
neighborhood reputation is impeccable. Atty. Willinger stated that the current facility has 
inadequate classrooms, prayer spaces and administrative offices.  
 
Atty. Willinger stated that the existing site is built right up to the property line, and that while it 
was previously a warehouse, it is currently vacant. He stated that the property has been on the 
market over a year, as the industrial market is saturated, with the city of Bridgeport carrying 2-
2.5 million square feet of unused industrial space currently in the city. He stated that the property 
isn’t a good prospect for industrial use in the future as it has no loading dock. He stated that the 
building will deteriorate and eventually be foreclosed upon, then becoming a blight, and that the 
property owes $200,000 in back taxes. Atty. Willinger stated that the Community Center will 
ensure those accrued costs will be paid immediately after closing.  
 
Atty. Willinger stated that the area, though zoned Zoned Light Industrial, it is really mixed use. 
He stated that there are a number of residences directly across the street. He then submitted 
photos and a zoning map.  
 
Atty. Willinger stated that the use is permitted by virtue of special permit, and that there is a zone 
50 feet away that would allow this use, as it is residential and houses of worship are permitted. 
He stated that the site plan will feature a mosque on the first floor, with a prayer/gathering hall 
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taking up 4400 square feet, with 1500 square feet reserved for books and shoe racks. He stated 
that the mosque will open at sunrise for morning prayers, however observers are not required to 
pray in a mosque, and thus numbers will be low, with capacity expectation being around 15. He 
stated there would then be a noon service, with the same capacity expectation. Atty. Willinger 
stated that the only time where attendance is required is on Friday for noon services, which lasts 
about 45 minutes. He stated, at this time, that there could be from 90 to 100 people, with 
potentially 30 cars. Atty. Willinger stated that as far as staff, only the Imam has an administrative 
office. He stated that there is religious education for youth from 10 AM to 1 PM on Saturday and 
Sunday, with about 100 children. He stated that parents usually drop off the children, with the 
exception of those who stay to teach. He stated that there will be 5 classrooms on the second 
floor, and a kitchenette and multi-purpose room on the first floor. He stated that there is some 
overflow parking, with 19 spaces in the front. He stated that the Board of Directors meets once a 
week during the night, and that the site itself will have not have intensive use.  
 
Atty. Willinger stated that the City’s Engineer issued a standard report, with no objections. He 
stated that Mr. Guevara’s objection based on its potential conflict with the surrounding industries 
is unfounded as the industrial zone is either further east or west of the site, and he cannot 
speculate something negative will happen.  
 
Atty. Willinger stated that the need for a variance arose because of the imposition of a current 
zoning regulations on a 70 year old property. He broke down the requested variances as follows: 
 

1. Use Variance: Atty. Willinger stated that the master plan aims to move away from 
industrial development and that there is no need for further properties. He stated that it 
cannot be an office and cannot be used as retail because it is off the beaten path. He 
further stated that residential use is unlikely, and suits the proposed use well. 

2. Landscaping Variance: The building prevents a lot of perimeter landscaping, and where 
6.6% exists they intend to increase that to 8.9%. 

3. Parking Variance: Calculation on the site plan itself cannot make exceptions for all 
properties, but it can in appropriate instances. While the site calls for 108 parking spaces, 
all they have on site is 32, which seems like a large use if you don’t consider the use. He 
stated that there is an option to lease parking at a surrounding site, but that they do not 
want to spend the money unless they absolutely have to.  

 
Atty. Willinger stated that they are making the property more conforming with the landscaping, 
and that the ZBA regulation requires consistency with the master plan, which the new use does. 
He then cited the following cases and statutes which prioritize exercise of religious freedom over 
certain aspects of city code.  
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1. The Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Person Act: Federal legislation which 
amended the prior federal act in 2000. It concerns land use or zoning regulations and 
states that they cannot deny constitutionally permitted exercise of religion. It states that 
you cannot deny the conversion of property into a house of worship unless there is a 
compelling state interest and a less restrictive use to keep it as such. Atty. Willinger 
stated that, in this case, there is no compelling state interest. 

2. The Religious Freedom Act: State legislation that contains the same language and goals 
of the above federal legislation. 

3. The Connecticut State Constitution: State legislation that mirrors the language of the 
federal Constitution of the United States, which protects freedom to exercise one’s 
religion. 

4. Murphy v. New Milford: A case in which a homeowner who wanted to hold a prayer 
meeting at his house was ordered to cease and desist by the ZEO and ZBA. The federal 
court then issued an injunction ordering them to resolve the cease and desist, finding that 
the religious exercise of the plaintiff was substantially burdened by the cease and desist, 
and that they did not use the least restrictive use to deal with this. 

5. Cambodian Buddhists v. Newtown: The Newtown Court rejected the P&Z denial of a 
special permit for a Buddhist temple based on traffic reasons.  

 
The Chair asked if anyone present wished to speak in favor of the application.  
 
Mr. Ibrahim, Chairman of the Board, came forward. He stated that the current location was never 
designed as a space for worship, and that they have had to turn away children from their religious 
education programs due to overcapacity. He stated that Bridgeport has the largest Muslim 
population in Connecticut, and that they need this space for families to pray, and educate their 
children. He stated that they want to grow their interactions with the larger community, and and 
have helped bring over $3 million worth of tax returns to the community by helping facilitate 
community outreach.  
 
Cass Shaw, president of the Council of Churches of Greater Bridgeport, came forward. She 
stated that the BICC are members of the Tent of Abraham, an organization that creates interfaith 
dialogue. She stated that they will enhance the neighborhood, need the space, and that she has 
deep respect for their ministry and community service.  
 
Amis Siyal came forward. She stated that she comes to Bridgeport for spiritual activities, but 
resides in Fairfield. She is 23 years old, works at VITAC and continues to work with youth in the 
Bridgeport Public Schools, and as such sees the importance of children having a positive place to 
go. She stated that the BICC goes above and beyond to give youth a safe space, and that they 
work to engage youth to keep them off the streets.  
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Aziz Sayal came forward and stated that the previous location had similar parking issues, and 
they they have endeavored to find other locations, but believe this the be the best site for the 
community to worship.  
 
A parishioner came forward and stated that the current site has never had any tickets or traffic 
issues, and that Friday prayer services can be staggered, and do not need to be exactly at noon. 
 
Mohammed Muhada came forward and stated that Atty. Willinger did a wonderful job 
articulating the benefits to the city. He further stated that the Center has consistently helped with 
the social and spiritual promotion of interfaith activities, providing education to the kids, and 
volunteer in community activities.  
 
Omar Manemay, an BICC board member, stated that he relished in the opportunities to dispel a 
lot of misappropriations about Muslims, which is something the center does. He further stated 
that there is a clear economic benefit to improving and upgrading the site.  
 
The Chair asked if anyone present wished to speak in opposition.  
 
Atty. Raymond Ganim came forward as a representative of the abutting property on Evergreen 
(CT Assets LLC out of Greenwich, CT). He stated that the proposed use goes far and above a 
mosque, and appears to be a community center, school and social networking place. He stated 
that they have not established a legal hardship, and that his client is concerned about the impact 
of their lack of parking on their property.  
 
The Chair asked what is currently on the property. Atty. Ganim stated that it is vacant land.  
 
The Chair asked if they wished to offer a rebuttal. Atty. Willinger pointed out that in this case, 
Atty. Ganim represents a company that is operated out of Greenwich, CT and is currently a 
vacant lot, meaning that any issue is wholly speculative. He then submitted a dated letter with an 
attached lease proposal for a 20 year lease with a monthly payment of $4,000. He further stated 
that the site’s neighbors offered to let them lease property if need be.  
 
The hearing closed on 261 River Street.  
 
 
 
 
#8 273 & 279-301 West Ave. – Petition of Bridgeport Neighborhood Trust, Inc – 
Requesting a re-hearing on a petition which was denied by the Zoning Board of Appeals on 
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10/13/15, which sought several variances to permit the construction of an 18-unit 
apartment building in an R-C zone. 
 
Atty. Russo came forward. He requested a rehearing on behalf of his client, on the basis that they 
have new information. 
 
The Chair asked if anyone wished to speak in favor of the application. No one came forward. 
She then asked if anyone wished to speak in opposition. Hearing none, she closed the hearing on 
273 and 279-301 West Avenue.  
 
 

 
DECISION SESSION 

C-1 (#4)- 168 UNION AVE. & 119 CARROLL AVE. – PETITION OF 119 CARROLL 
AVENUE, LLC – SEEKING TO CHANGE A NONCONFORMING MANUFACTURING 
FACILITY TO A WAREHOUSE USE FOR FURNITURE AND HOUSEHOLD GOODS 
OF SEC. 4-12-3C, AS WELL AS OUTDOOR TRAILER STORAGE AND ALSO 
SEEKING TO WAIVE THE LANDSCAPING AND SITE COVERAGE 
REQUIREMENTS OF SEC. 5-1-3 IN AN R-C ZONE AND COASTAL AREA.  
 
** COMMISSIONER CAROLAN MOVED TO DEFER C-1 (#4)- 168 UNION AVE. & 
119 CARROLL AVE. – PETITION OF 119 CARROLL AVENUE, LLC – SEEKING TO 
CHANGE A NONCONFORMING MANUFACTURING FACILITY TO A 
WAREHOUSE USE FOR FURNITURE AND HOUSEHOLD GOODS OF SEC. 4-12-3C, 
AS WELL AS OUTDOOR TRAILER STORAGE AND ALSO SEEKING TO WAIVE 
THE LANDSCAPING AND SITE COVERAGE REQUIREMENTS OF SEC. 5-1-3 IN AN 
R-C ZONE AND COASTAL AREA TO DECEMBER 8, 2015.  
** COMMISSIONER PEREZ SECONDED THE MOTION.  
** MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY.  
 
 
D-1 (#3)- 645 PINE ST. – PETITION OF 645 PINE STREET, LLC – APPEALING OF 
SEC. 14-10 OF THE ZONING REGULATIONS OF THE CITY OF BRIDGEPORT AND 
SEC. 8-7 OF THE CT GENERAL STATUTES, WHEREBY IS ALLEGED THAT THE 
ZONING ENFORCEMENT OFFICER ERRED IN HIS ISSUANCE OF AN ORDER TO 
COMPLY REGARDING THE ERECTION OF AN ON-PREMISES ROOF SIGN 
WITHOUT A SPECIAL PERMIT FOR THE BUILDING HOUSING THE 
ADVERTIZED USE IN AN I-L ZONE.  
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** COMMISSIONER CAROLAN MOVED TO DEFER ITEM D-1 (#3)- 645 PINE ST. 
– PETITION OF 645 PINE STREET, LLC – APPEALING OF SEC. 14-10 OF THE 
ZONING REGULATIONS OF THE CITY OF BRIDGEPORT AND SEC. 8-7 OF THE 
CT GENERAL STATUTES, WHEREBY IS ALLEGED THAT THE ZONING 
ENFORCEMENT OFFICER ERRED IN HIS ISSUANCE OF AN ORDER TO COMPLY 
REGARDING THE ERECTION OF AN ON-PREMISES ROOF SIGN WITHOUT A 
SPECIAL PERMIT FOR THE BUILDING HOUSING THE ADVERTIZED USE IN AN 
I-L ZONE.  
** COMMISSIONER SHEPARD SECONDED THE MOTION. 
** MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY.  
 
 
#1 48 FIFTH ST. – PETITION OF LOIDA AND KENNETH GANT – SEEKING 
VARIANCES OF THE 2,700 SQ. FT. OF PROPERTY PER RESIDENTIAL UNIT; 8’ OF 
THE 10’ SIDE SETBACK REQUIREMENT AND 7’ OF THE 20’ REAR SETBACK 
REQUIREMENT OF SEC. 5-1-3, AND ALSO SEEKING A VARIANCE OF ALL THREE 
(3) REQUIRED ON-SITE PARKING SPACES OF SEC. 11-1-2 AND A VARIANCE OF 
THE MAXIMUM PROJECTION ALLOWED OF SEC. 4-3-2A(I) TO PERMIT THE 
CONVERSION OF A SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING INTO A TWO-FAMILY 
DWELLING ON A NONCONFORMING LOT IN AN R-C ZONE.  
 
** COMMISSIONER PEREZ MOVED TO DENY ITEM #1 48 FIFTH ST. – 
PETITION OF LOIDA AND KENNETH GANT – SEEKING VARIANCES OF THE 
2,700 SQ. FT. OF PROPERTY PER RESIDENTIAL UNIT; 8’ OF THE 10’ SIDE 
SETBACK REQUIREMENT AND 7’ OF THE 20’ REAR SETBACK REQUIREMENT 
OF SEC. 5-1-3, AND ALSO SEEKING A VARIANCE OF ALL THREE (3) REQUIRED 
ON-SITE PARKING SPACES OF SEC. 11-1-2 AND A VARIANCE OF THE MAXIMUM 
PROJECTION ALLOWED OF SEC. 4-3-2A(I) TO PERMIT THE CONVERSION OF A 
SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING INTO A TWO-FAMILY DWELLING ON A 
NONCONFORMING LOT IN AN R-C ZONE FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS: 

1. THE ADDITION, AS CONSTRUCTED, RESULTED IN AN OVERUSE OF THE 
SUBJECT PREMISES, AS WELL AS HAVING A NEGATIVE IMPACT ON THE 
ABUTTING PROPERTIES. 

2. ANY CLAIM OF HARDSHIP BY THE PETITIONER IS SELF-IMPOSED. 
3. THE ADDITION HAS DOUBLED THE FOOTPRINT OF THE EXISTING 

STRUCTURE AND THEREFORE HAS SERIOUSLY INCREASED ITS 
NONCONFORMITY. FURTHERMORE, AS THIS WHOLE ADDITION WAS 
CONSTRUCTED WITHOUT ANY PERMITS OR APPROVALS THE BOARD 
HAS ORDERED THAT THIS PORTION OF THE BUILDING BE REMOVED.  
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** COMMISSIONER CAROLAN SECONDED THE MOTION. 
** MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY.  
 
 
#2 1661-1673 MAIN ST. – PETITION OF FRIENDS OF LIBERATION PROGRAMS, 
INC. – SEEKING VARIANCES OF THE MAXIMUM SITE COVERAGE AND 
MINIMUM LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS OF SEC. 6-1-3; THE BUILDING 
SITING AND WINDOW REQUIREMENTS OF SEC. 6-1-4 AND WAIVE SIX (6) OF 
THE REQUIRED OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES TO PERMIT THE 
ESTABLISHMENT OF A PRIMARY MEDICAL CARE FACILITY AND A 
COUNSELING AND CLINIC FACILITY IN THE EXISTING COMMERCIAL 
BUILDING AN OR ZONE.  
 
** COMMISSIONER SHEPARD MOVED TO APPROVE ITEM #2 1661-1673 MAIN 
ST. – PETITION OF FRIENDS OF LIBERATION PROGRAMS, INC. – SEEKING 
VARIANCES OF THE MAXIMUM SITE COVERAGE AND MINIMUM 
LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS OF SEC. 6-1-3; THE BUILDING SITING AND 
WINDOW REQUIREMENTS OF SEC. 6-1-4 AND WAIVE SIX (6) OF THE REQUIRED 
OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES TO PERMIT THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A 
PRIMARY MEDICAL CARE FACILITY AND A COUNSELING AND CLINIC 
FACILITY IN THE EXISTING COMMERCIAL BUILDING AN OR ZONE WITH THE 
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: 

1. A 5-YEAR LEASE AGREEMENT FOR STAFF PARKING AT THE MOUNT 
AERY BAPTIST CHURCH, WITH 3 FIVE-YEAR OPTIONS MUST BE 
SUBMITTED TO AND HELD ON FILE IN THE ZONING DEPARTMENT. 

2. FIVE (5) FEET PLANTING STRIP ALONG THE MAIN STREET FRONTAGE 
SHALL BE INSTALLED AND PROPERLY MAINTAINED IN PERPETUITY. 

3. THE GENERATOR SHALL BE RELOCATED TO THE WESTERLY 
PROPERTY LINE AND PROPERLY SCREENED WITH 6’ HIGH FENCING, AS 
WELL AS ARBOVITAE TREES AROUND THE PERIMETER. 

4. THE ‘OFFICE’ TRAILER SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE GEORGE 
STREET LOCATION AS SOON AS OPTIMUS HEALTH CARE RELOCATES 
TO THIS NEW FACILITY. 

5. ANY LOITERING BY PATRONS OF THIS FACILITY OR THE GENERAL 
PUBLIC IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. 

6. THE BASEMENT OF THE SUBJECT PREMISES SHALL BE USED STRICTLY 
FOR STORAGE. 

 
FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS: 
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1. THIS USE IS PERMITTED IN THE OFFICE RETAIL (OR) ZONE. 
2. THE PROPOSED CHANGE OF THE SUBJECT PREMISES IS IN KEEPING 

WITH THE MASTER PLAN OF CONSERVATION & DEVELOPMENT. 
3. THE INCREASED LANDSCAPING AND RELOCATION OF THE 

GENERATOR WILL RESULT IN A MORE ATTRACTIVE PROPERTY AT 
THE ENTRANCE TO THE DOWNTOWN VILLAGE DISTRICT (DVD). 

4. THE FACILITY SHALL OPERATE AS FOLLOWS: 6 AM TO 5 PM MONDAY 
THRU FRIDAY; 9 AM TO 1 PM ON SATURDAY AND ONE EVENING PER 
WEEK FOR STAFF MEETINGS. 

 
** COMMISSIONER PEREZ SECONDED THE MOTION. 
** MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY.  
 
 
#3 1725 BARNUM AVE. – PETITION OF MARY AVRAMOPOULOS, ETAL – 
SEEKING A CHANGE OF THE TYPE OF LIQUOR PERMIT OF SEC. 12-10C TO 
PERMIT THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A CAFÉ WITH A CONSUMER BAR AND THE 
ISSUANCE OF A CAFÉ LIQUOR PERMIT IN THE PREVIOUSLY LIQUOR 
LICENSED FULL SERVICE RESTAURANT IN AN OR ZONE. 
 
** COMMISSIONER CAROLAN MOVED TO GRANT ITEM #3 1725 BARNUM 
AVE. – PETITION OF MARY AVRAMOPOULOS, ETAL – SEEKING A CHANGE OF 
THE TYPE OF LIQUOR PERMIT OF SEC. 12-10C TO PERMIT THE 
ESTABLISHMENT OF A CAFÉ WITH A CONSUMER BAR AND THE ISSUANCE OF 
A CAFÉ LIQUOR PERMIT IN THE PREVIOUSLY LIQUOR LICENSED FULL 
SERVICE RESTAURANT IN AN OR ZONE WITH THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: 

1. LIVE ENTERTAINMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED BY DJS ON FRIDAY AND 
SATURDAY EVENING ONLY. TELEVISION AND CD PLAYERS ARE THE 
ONLY OTHER ALLOWABLE SOURCES OF ENTERTAINMENT. 

2. POOL OR BILLIARD TABLES, AS WELL AS COIN-OPERATED 
AMUSEMENT MACHINES ARE STRICTLY PROHIBITED. 

3. PARKING LOT SHALL BE REPAIRED AND PAVED AS NEEDED. IT SHALL 
ALSO BE STRIPED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SEC. 11-1-12B OF THE ZONING 
REGULATIONS OF THE CITY OF BRIDGEPORT. 

4. EXTERIOR LIGHTING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE PARKING LOT FOR 
THE SAFETY OF THE PATRONS OF THIS CAFE.  

 
FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS: 

1. CAFE USE AT THIS LOCATION WAS ESTABLISHED DECADES AGO. 
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2. THE UTILIZATION OF THIS BUILDING WILL BE AN IMPROVEMENT TO 
THE NEIGHBORHOOD. 

3. THIS ETHNIC-STYLE VENUE WILL OFFER AREA RESIDENTS ANOTHER 
SOCIAL OUTLET.  

 
** COMMISSIONER ALVES SECONDED THE MOTION. 
** MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY. 
 
 
#4 921 HANCOCK AVE. – PETITION OF KEVIN JOHNSON – SEEKING A 
VARIANCE OF THE PROHIBITION OF ENLARGING A NONCONFORMING 
ACCESSORY STRUCTURE OF SEC. 4-12-4A AND ALSO SEEKING A VARIANCE OF 
THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT REQUIREMENT OF 15’ OF AN ACCESSORY 
STRUCTURE OF SEC. 5-1-3 TO PERMIT THE CONSTRUCTION OF A 2ND FLOOR 
ADDITION AND EXTERIOR STAIRWAY TO THE EXISTING 2-CAR GARAGE IN 
AN R-C ZONE.  
 
** COMMISSIONER ALVES MOVED TO CONTINUE ITEM #4 921 HANCOCK 
AVE. – PETITION OF KEVIN JOHNSON – SEEKING A VARIANCE OF THE 
PROHIBITION OF ENLARGING A NONCONFORMING ACCESSORY STRUCTURE 
OF SEC. 4-12-4A AND ALSO SEEKING A VARIANCE OF THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT 
REQUIREMENT OF 15’ OF AN ACCESSORY STRUCTURE OF SEC. 5-1-3 TO 
PERMIT THE CONSTRUCTION OF A 2ND FLOOR ADDITION AND EXTERIOR 
STAIRWAY TO THE EXISTING 2-CAR GARAGE IN AN R-C ZONE TO DECEMBER 
8, 2015.  
** COMMISSIONER CAROLAN SECONDED THE MOTION. 
** MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY. 
 
 
#5 261 RIVER ST. – PETITION OF BRIDGEPORT ISLAMIC COMMUNITY CENTER, 
INCORPORATED – SEEKING A USE VARIANCE OF SEC. 7-1-2, AND ALSO 
SEEKING VARIANCES OF THE MINIMUM LANDSCAPING AND MAXIMUM SITE 
COVERAGE OF SEC. 7-1-3; THE INTERIOR LANDSCAPING; THE PERIMETER 
LANDSCAPING AND MINIMUM PARKING SETBACKS REQUIRED OF SEC. 11-1-13 
AND SEEKING TO WAIVE 76 OF THE REQUIRED 108 PARKING SPACES OF SEC. 
11-1-2 TO PERMIT THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A RELIGIOUS INSTITUTION AND 
COMMUNITY CENTER IN AN I-L ZONE.  
 
** COMMISSIONER PEREZ MOVED TO DENY ITEM #5 261 RIVER ST. – 
PETITION OF BRIDGEPORT ISLAMIC COMMUNITY CENTER, INCORPORATED – 
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SEEKING A USE VARIANCE OF SEC. 7-1-2, AND ALSO SEEKING VARIANCES OF 
THE MINIMUM LANDSCAPING AND MAXIMUM SITE COVERAGE OF SEC. 7-1-3; 
THE INTERIOR LANDSCAPING; THE PERIMETER LANDSCAPING AND 
MINIMUM PARKING SETBACKS REQUIRED OF SEC. 11-1-13 AND SEEKING TO 
WAIVE 76 OF THE REQUIRED 108 PARKING SPACES OF SEC. 11-1-2 TO PERMIT 
THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A RELIGIOUS INSTITUTION AND COMMUNITY 
CENTER IN AN I-L ZONE FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS: 

1. THE PETITIONER FAILED TO ESTABLISH AN UNUSUAL OR VALID 
HARDSHIP RELATING TO THIS PARCEL OF PROPERTY. 

2. THE PETITIONER FAILED TO PROVIDE FOR ADEQUATE OFF-STREET 
PARKING FACILITIES FOR THE PROPOSED USE. 

3. THE PROPOSED USE IS NON-COMPLIANT WITH NEIGHBORING 
PROPERTIES OR USES IN THIS ZONE AND IS NOT IN KEEPING WITH THE 
INTENTION OF THE MASTER PLAN OF CONSERVATION & 
DEVELOPMENT.  

** COMMISSIONER CAROLAN SECONDED THE MOTION. 
** MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY.  
 
 
#6- 3389, 3399 & 3425 FAIRFIELD AVE. – PETITION OF 3425 FAIRFIELD AVE, LLC – 
SEEKING A VARIANCE OF SEC. 11-1-2 TO WAIVE TWO (2) ADDITIONAL OFF-
STREET PARKING SPACES (FOR A TOTAL OF NINE (9) OF THE REQUIRED 27) 
FOR THE SMALL CRAFT BREWERY USE IN AN OR ZONE AND COASTAL AREA.  
 
** COMMISSIONER CAROLAN MOVED TO WITHDRAW ITEM #6- 3389, 3399 & 
3425 FAIRFIELD AVE. – PETITION OF 3425 FAIRFIELD AVE, LLC – SEEKING A 
VARIANCE OF SEC. 11-1-2 TO WAIVE TWO (2) ADDITIONAL OFF-STREET 
PARKING SPACES (FOR A TOTAL OF NINE (9) OF THE REQUIRED 27) FOR THE 
SMALL CRAFT BREWERY USE IN AN OR ZONE AND COASTAL AREA. 
** COMMISSIONER SHEPARD SECONDED THE MOTION. 
** MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY.  
 
 
#7- 113-117 WASHINGTON TERRACE – PETITION OF CONTINUUM OF CARE, INC 
– SEEKING A USE VARIANCE OF SEC. 5-1-2, AND ALSO SEEKING VARIANCES OF 
THREE (3) OF THE REQUIRED SIX (6) OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES OF SEC.11-
1-2; THE MINIMUM PARKING SETBACK AND PERIMETER LANDSCAPING 
REQUIREMENTS OF SEC. 11-1-13, AND ALSO THE PROHIBITION OF STACKED 
PARKING OF SEC. 11-1-7 TO PERMIT THE CONVERSION OF THE ILLEGAL 3-
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FAMILY DWELLING INTO A SHORT TERM TRANSITIONAL GROUP HOME IN 
AN R-B ZONE.  
 
** COMMISSIONER CAROLAN MOVED TO DEFER ITEM #7- 113-117 
WASHINGTON TERRACE – PETITION OF CONTINUUM OF CARE, INC – 
SEEKING A USE VARIANCE OF SEC. 5-1-2, AND ALSO SEEKING VARIANCES OF 
THREE (3) OF THE REQUIRED SIX (6) OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES OF SEC.11-
1-2; THE MINIMUM PARKING SETBACK AND PERIMETER LANDSCAPING 
REQUIREMENTS OF SEC. 11-1-13, AND ALSO THE PROHIBITION OF STACKED 
PARKING OF SEC. 11-1-7 TO PERMIT THE CONVERSION OF THE ILLEGAL 3-
FAMILY DWELLING INTO A SHORT TERM TRANSITIONAL GROUP HOME IN 
AN R-B ZONE TO DECEMBER 8, 2015.  
** COMMISSIONER SHEPARD SECONDED THE MOTION. 
** MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY.  
 
 
#8 273 & 279-301 WEST AVE. – PETITION OF BRIDGEPORT NEIGHBORHOOD 
TRUST, INC – REQUESTING A RE-HEARING ON A PETITION WHICH WAS 
DENIED BY THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS ON 10/13/15, WHICH SOUGHT 
SEVERAL VARIANCES TO PERMIT THE CONSTRUCTION OF AN 18-UNIT 
APARTMENT BUILDING IN AN R-C ZONE. 
 
** COMMISSIONER SHEPARD MOVED TO GRANT A RE-HEARING FOR ITEM 
#8 273 & 279-301 WEST AVE. – PETITION OF BRIDGEPORT NEIGHBORHOOD 
TRUST, INC – REQUESTING A RE-HEARING ON A PETITION WHICH WAS 
DENIED BY THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS ON 10/13/15, WHICH SOUGHT 
SEVERAL VARIANCES TO PERMIT THE CONSTRUCTION OF AN 18-UNIT 
APARTMENT BUILDING IN AN R-C ZONE. 
** COMMISSIONER PEREZ SECONDED THE MOTION. 
** MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY.  
 

 

 
ADJOURNMENT 

** COMMISSIONER CAROLAN MOVED TO ADJOURN. 
** COMMISSIONER PEREZ SECONDED THE MOTION. 
** MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY.  
 
The meeting adjourned at 9:45 PM. 
 



City of Bridgeport         Page 21 
Zoning Board of Appeals 
November 10, 2015 
Regular Meeting 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Catherine Ramos 
Telesco Secretarial Services 

 


